

No. 14-51055

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
as Receiver for Guaranty Bank,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RBS SECURITIES INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

Consolidated with 14-51066

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
as Receiver for Guaranty Bank,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES, INCORPORATED;
GOLDMAN SACHS & COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Michael J. Dell
Counsel of Record
Karen S. Kennedy
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Securities
Industry and Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE PANEL DID NOT FOLLOW THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF
THE FDIC EXTENDER STATUTE AND THE SUPREME
COURT’S DECISION IN *CTS* 2

II. THE PANEL OVERLOOKED THE IMPORTANCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURE-ENACTED STATUTES OF REPOSE AND
IMPORTANT FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES 7

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	8
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	2, 8
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	2
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd., L.L.P. v. Rankin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	4 n.2
<i>White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas</i> , 420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Williams v. Khalaf</i> , 802 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. 1990)	8
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(14)	<i>passim</i>
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989.....	9
Texas Securities Act.....	1, 2, 8, 19
